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BOLIM First Fruits to Shavuot Prayer Instructions 
The BOLIM Nations will engage in Prayer as a Ministry Family for 20 minutes each day at 7:00 am CST  from 

Sunday, April 9th – Sunday, May 28th  (May 28th included).  The Designated Nation will pray until 7:18 am using 
the assigned prayer focus(es) below. The Prayer Focus will be based on the scriptures regarding Shavuot / 

Weeks / Pentecost as well as some of the topics from the “How to Pray and Breakthrough for yourself” and 
“Embrace Your Increase” teachings.  Please note that during the first week of prayer that the BOLIM Pastors 
and Prophetess Wright will serve as the model of how the prayer focuses can be prayed out by the Nations.  

Week 1 (April 9-15, 2023) 

Date 
Designated 

Nation 
Prayer Focus: Week 1 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and The Biblical New Year and the 
Month of Abib. 

 
Foundation Scriptures:   
Week 1 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 
28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and The Biblical New Year and 
the Month of Abib: Exodus 23:15, Deut 16:1, Neh  2:1-5, 
Prophetic Implications: Praise is Premier (Send Judah First!)- 
Num 2:3; 10:14, 1 Chron 27:1-3, 2 Sam 5:17,19-20,  It’s Time 
for a Prepared People in a Prepared Place for a Set Apart 
Presence.  
 
Great Expectations for the Year: Prepare Ye the Way of 
Yahweh – Ezel 38:7, Amos 4:12, Mal 3:1, Mark 1:1-3, John 
1:23, The Value of Being Prepared (Exo 3:10, 19.9, Gen 6, I 
Sam 16:1-13, Est 2:12-13, Matt 25:1-13). The Way (Ps 32:8, 
Isaiah 30:21, John 14:6).  Greater Preparedness equals Greater 
Harvest & Abundance (Lev 26:5, Ps 65:11), Greater New Wine 
Poured Out (Pro 3:10, Mark  2:22).  

Sunday, April 9, 2023 Anderson 

Monday, April 10, 2023 Wright 

Tuesday, April 11, 2023 Anderson 

Wednesday, April 12, 2023 Wright 

Thursday, April 13, 2023 Anderson 

Friday, April 14, 2023 Wright 

Saturday, April 15, 2023 Anderson 

 

Week 2 (April 16-22, 2023) 

Date 
Designated 

Nation 

Prayer Focus: Week 2 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and How to Pray and 
Breakthrough for Yourself.  
 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 2 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 
28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and How to Pray and 
Breakthrough for Yourself: Self-care is key to increase in my 
Prayer Life for Breakthrough (I Peter 5:7), Yahweh wants me 
to live a LIFE OF BREAKTHROUGH (Gen 1:26, Ps 35:27, Deut 
28:8, Ps 133:3, Deut 8:18, III John 3:2:). 

Sunday, April 16, 2023 Baskin 
Monday, April 17, 2023 Cook 
Tuesday, April 18, 2023 Dandie 

Wednesday, April 19, 2023 D. Keary 
Thursday, April 20, 2023 J. Keary 

Friday, April 21, 2023 McDuffie 
Saturday, April 22, 2023 McGee 
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Week 3  (April 23-29, 2023) 

Date 
Designated 

Nation 
Prayer Focus: Week 3 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and How to Pray and Breakthrough 
for Yourself: DECLARATIONS. 
 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 3 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 
28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and How to Pray and 
Breakthrough for Yourself: DECLARATIONS Open your mouth 
wide and Yahweh will fill it. (Psalm 81:10), Open your mouth 
and ask (Matt 7:7-8), Open your mouth and ask with the right 
motives (James 4:1-3), Yahweh hears and answers your plea 
(Ps 6:9, 55:1, Acts 1:14, Phil 4:6).  

Sunday, April 23, 2023 Milligan 

Monday, April 24, 2023 Mitchell 

Tuesday, April 25, 2023 Moore 

Wednesday, April 26, 2023 Patterson 

Thursday, April 27, 2023 Samuel 

Friday, April 28, 2023 Sharp 

Saturday, April 29, 2023 Ward 

 

Week 4 (April 30-May 6, 2023) 

Date 
Designated 

Nation 
Prayer Focus: Week 4 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Embrace Your Increase 
through Prayer pt 1. 

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 5 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, 
Num 28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and Embrace Your 
Increase through Prayer: BE SPECIFIC (Matt 21:22, John 
14:14, I Jn 5:14-15), BE PERSISTENT (Luke 18:1-8, Col 4:2-4, 
Eph 6:18)  

 

Sunday, April 30, 2023 Weed 

Monday, May 1, 2023 Wells 

Tuesday, May 2, 2023 Wright 

Wednesday, May 3, 2023 Anderson 

Thursday, May 4, 2023 Baskin 

Friday, May 5, 2023 Cook 

Saturday, May 6, 2023 Dandie 

 

Week 5 (May 7-13, 2023) 

Date 
Designated 

Nation 
Prayer Focus: Week 4 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Embrace Your Increase through 
Prayer pt 2. 

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 6 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/ /Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 28:26-
31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and Embrace Your Increase through 
Prayer – examples of specific and persistent prayer: Hannah: 
1 Samuel 1:8-20,  Elijah: 1 Kings 18, James 5:17-18, Hezekiah: 
Isaiah 38:2-6, Daniel: Daniel 6:10, Yeshua: John 6:8-10. 

Sunday, May 7, 2023 D. Keary 

Monday, May 8, 2023 J. Keary 

Tuesday, May 9, 2023 McDuffie 

Wednesday, May 10, 2023 McGee 
Thursday, May 11, 2023 Milligan 

Friday, May 12, 2023 Mitchell 

Saturday, May 13, 2023 Moore 
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Week 6 (May 14-20, 2023) 

Date 
Designated 

Nation Prayer Focus: Week 6 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and Embrace Your Increase through 
Your Declarations. 

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 6 of Counting of the Omer up 
to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 34:22, Num 
28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and Embrace Your Increase 
Through Your Declarations: I will have what I declare in faith 
(Prov 18:21, Mark 11:22-24. Declarations in Faith Position me 
for Manifestation (Num 23:19, Is 55:8-11).   

Sunday, May 14, 2023 Patterson 

Monday, May 15, 2023 Samuel 

Tuesday, May 16, 2023 Sharp 

Wednesday, May 17, 2023 Ward 

Thursday, May 18, 2023 Weed 

Friday, May 19, 2023 Wells 

Saturday, May 20, 2023 Wright 

 

Week 7 (May 20-28, 2023) including Shavuot 

Date Designated 
Nation 

Prayer Focus: Week 7 of Counting of the Omer up to 
Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost and BOLIM – let’s EMBRACE 
OUR INCREASE THROUGH UNITY! 

 
Foundation Scriptures:  Week 6 of Counting of the Omer 
up to Shavuot/Weeks/Pentecost: Lev. 23:15-22, Exo 
34:22, Num 28:26-31, Deu. 16:9-10, Acts 2 and  BOLIM – 
let’s EMBRACE OUR INCREASE THROUGH UNITY! (Eph 
4:11-16, I Cor 12:12-26 ) 

Sunday, May 21, 2023 Baskin 
Monday, May 22, 2023 Cook 
Tuesday, May 23, 2023 Dandie 

Wednesday, May 24, 2023 D. Keary 
Thursday, May 25, 2023 J. Keary 

Friday, May 26, 2023 McDuffie 
Saturday, May 27, 2023 McGee 
Sunday, May 28, 2023 Anderson 
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